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Our Name says it all
A beautiful home means quality of life. Stylish design is a
combination of the perfect look and great functionality.

The new LIGHT COLLECTION offers the ideal designer
floor for every individual style. 53 incredibly real-looking
wood, stone or metal finishes create an authentic atmos-
phere in the most demanding of living spaces. With floor
coverings from PROJECT FLOORS you will always be up-
to-date.

Unser Name ist Programm
Schönes Wohnen bedeutet für Sie Lebensqualität. Mit Design assoziieren Sie
zugleich perfekte Gestaltung und geniale Funktion.

Die neue LIGHT COLLECTION bietet für jeden Einrichtungsstil den aktuell
passenden Design-Bodenbelag. 53 verblüffend echt anmutende Holz-, Stein-
oder Metalloberflächen schaffen in anspruchsvollen Wohnräumen eine authen-
tische Atmosphäre. So werden Sie mit Bodenbelägen von PROJECT FLOORS
immer up to date bleiben.

.....  THE UP-TO-DATE-COMPANY –

Auf den diagonal verlegten Planken PW 2003 D kommen unterschiedlichste 
Einrichtungsgegenstände bestens zur Geltung. 
The most varied of fixtures can look their best on the diagonal laid planks of 
PW 2003 D.
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GESCHMACK.....
TASTE

Phantasie ohne Grenzen
Designbodenbeläge sind nicht nur gestalterisch ausgewogene, an die 
Vorgaben der Natur angelehnte Holzplanken, Stein- und Metallfliesen. 
Mit Designböden von PROJECT FLOORS werden Ihrer Phantasie 
keine Grenzen gesetzt. Sämtliche Formate und Dimensionen sind – 
wie in einem Designbaukasten – kombinierbar. 
Schlüsselsteine und individuelle Designfliesen sind möglich!

Your imagination knows no bounds
Designer flooring is a great deal more than just beautifully balanced, 
natural planks and stone and metal tiles. With design floors from 
PROJECT FLOORS, your imagination is given free rein. 
All formats and dimensions can be combined – just like a design module.
Keystones and individual featuretiles are also possible!

Mit Ihrem Geschmack wollen Sie nicht nur auf dem Teppich bleiben. 
Nutzen Sie die attraktiven Möglichkeiten der Light-Bodenbeläge 
und kreieren Sie Ihren individuellen Einrichtungsstil. 

Durch die Kombination von unterschiedlichen Designs gestalten Sie
Lebensräume. Mit Bordüren und Akzentstreifen unterteilen Sie Flächen oder 
ordnen Ihre Räume. Und mit dekorativen Intarsien zeigen Sie Ihren persönlichen
Geschmack. Im kreativen Dialog mit PROJECT FLOORS entsteht so Ihre
anspruchsvolle Fußbodengestaltung, die Ihren Einrichtungsstil akzentuiert.

With your sense of style, you won’t want to limit yourself to just carpet. 
Use the attractive potential of Light floor coverings and create 
your own individual look. 

Why not combine different designs to shape the look of your living space? 
You can also use borders and feature strips to divide your living area and 
organize your space. And with decorative inlays, you can show off your personal
taste in the best possible light. In creative dialogue with PROJECT FLOORS 
it is thus possible to create high performance flooring that accentuates your
own personal style.

Trendiges, dunkles Möbeldesign auf dem warmen Holzton PW 1905 D in
Verbindung mit einem Aluminium-Profil und  anthrazitfarbigem 
Granit CG 111 D - Bon Appétit ... !
Trendy, dark furniture design on the warm wooden tones of PW 1905 D 
together with an aluminum profile and anthracite-colored granite CG 111 D. 
Bon Appétit … !
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Kreative Raumgestaltung mit einem Podest aus PW 1404 D und einem Fußboden aus PW 1305 D. 
Damit im Kinderzimmer die Phantasie nie an ihre Grenzen stößt.
Creative room design with a platform of PW 1404 D and flooring in PW 1305 D. 
So that a child’s room never places boundaries on the imagination.

Für harmonische, aufeinander abgestimmte Einrichtungsstile bieten 53 Designs von PROJECT FLOORS immer eine ästhetische Fußbodengestaltung, hier: PW 3000 D.
For a harmonious, coordinated look, PROJECT FLOORS’ 53 designs will always combine to create beautiful flooring, here PW 3000 D.
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PRODUKTVORTEILE.....
PRODUCT ADVANTAGES

Universelle Einsatzbereiche
Light-Bodenbeläge können im gesamten Wohnbereich verwendet 
werden, also auch in der Küche und im Badezimmer. Die Beläge quellen
nicht auf oder brechen und reißen, wie das beispielsweise bei Laminat,
Stein- und Keramikfliesen passieren kann.

Universal areas of application
Light floor coverings can be used throughout the home, including 
the kitchen and bathroom. This flooring does not swell up or break and
tear like, e.g. laminate, stone and ceramic tiles can.

Pflegeleicht & Hygienisch
Durch die innovative PU-Beschichtung sind Fußböden von PROJECT
FLOORS kostengünstig und einfach in punkto Reinigung und 
Pflege zu handhaben und eignen sich bestens für Allergiker.

Easy to maintain & hygienic
Thanks to the innovative polyurethane coating, flooring from PROJECT
FLOORS is cost-effective, easy to clean and maintain and is a great choice
for allergy sufferers.

Optik
Bodenbeläge von PROJECT FLOORS bestechen durch ihr realistisches
Design. Planken und Fliesen sehen nicht nur aus wie echtes Holz, Marmor,
Schiefer..., sondern auch Begehempfinden und Begehgeräusch (z.B. kein
„klack-klack“) sind nahezu wie bei den natürlichen Vorbildern.

Look
It is the realistic design of floor coverings from PROJECT FLOORS 
that makes them so impressive. Planks and tiles do not just look 
like real wood, marble or slate, they also feel very similar to walk on and
the noise they create is also authentic (e.g. no “click-clack”).

Gestaltungsvielfalt
Individualität ist hier das Schlüsselwort. Die Light-Kollektion ist als
„Designbaukasten“ konzipiert. Mit 53 Farben, Akzentstreifen, Bordüren, Intarsien
usw. sind Ihrer Kreativität keine Grenzen gesetzt. Machen Sie Ihre
Fußbodenverlegung zu einem Unikat!

Range of designs
Individuality is the key word here. The concept behind the Light collection is 
one of a “design module”. With 53 colors, feature strips, borders, inlays etc. 
you can give your creativity free rein. Make your floors unique!

Strapazierfähigkeit
Mit einer Nutzschicht von 0,3 mm und einer zusätzlichen Polyurethan (PU)
Beschichtung werden Sie sehr lange Freude an Ihrem Light-Boden haben.

Durability
With a wearlayer of 0.3 mm and an additional polyurethane coating, 
you will have ample opportunity to enjoy your Light floor.

Renovierungsfreundlich
Durch die günstige Materialstärke von nur 2,0 mm sind
unsere Beläge ideal in Renovierungs- und
Sanierungsprojekten einsetzbar. Bei einem Gewicht 
von 3,8 kg/m2 kommen auch erst gar keine Probleme mit der
Statik auf.

Renovation-friendly
Thanks to material thickness of just 2.0 mm, our floorings
are ideal for use in renovation and repair projects. 
With a weight of 3.8 kg/m2 there are hardly any problems
with static.

Gesundheitlich unbedenklich
Die von uns angebotenen Produkte werden mit großer
Sorgfalt entwickelt und hergestellt. Umfangreiche Tests und
Prüfungen sind selbstverständlich. Zertifikate sind auf
Anfrage erhältlich.

Harmless
The products in our range are developed and manufactured
with the greatest of care. Comprehensive testing is a matter
of course. Certificates are available upon request.
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Funktionierendes Design muss sein
Design must be functional

Die trendige Wohnraumgestaltung mit PW 1903 D setzt sich durchgängig auch im Wintergarten fort. 
The up-to-date look of the living room can now be continued on into the conservatory with PW 1903 D. 

Verlegung in Feuchträumen – kein Problem für die Holzdekore von PROJECT FLOORS, 
hier: PW 1907 D.
Use in damp rooms – not a problem for the wood-effect floors from PROJECT FLOORS,
here: PW 1907 D.

Falls nur farbige Akzente gewünscht werden, gliedern sich Designbeläge von PROJECT FLOORS, hier: PW 3000 D, harmonisch in die Raumgestaltung ein.
If all you want is color highlights, designer coverings from PROJECT FLOORS, here PW 3000 D, will blend harmoniously into your room design.
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PLANKEN.....
PLANKWOOD

Oft begeistert eine moderne Einrichtung durch schlichte
Formen und großzügige Raumaufteilung. Und die attraktiven
Holzdekore von PROJECT FLOORS-Designböden schaffen in
Ihrem Wohnzimmer die ansprechend wohnliche Atmosphäre.

Often a modern look with sleek shapes and generous room
division is the best option. The attractive wood-effect floors
from PROJECT FLOORS designer floors will create the perfect
homely atmosphere.

PW 1901 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1808 D

PW 1808 D – Fußbodengestaltung abgestimmt auf chice Designer-Möbel.
PW 1808 D – Flooring to coordinate with chic designer furniture.

Holzdekore – hier: PW 1907 D – passen hervorragend zu kräftigen Einrichtungsfarben und schaffen eine wohnliche Atmosphäre.
Wood-effect – here: PW 1907 D – is an excellent match for strong colors and creates a homely ambience.

Für die richtige Clubatmosphäre – 
PW 1308 D mit schwarzen Akzentstreifen.
For the right club atmosphere – 
PW 1308 D with black feature strips.

PW 1903 D

PW 1905 D

PW 1907 D

PW 1800 D

PW 1820 D

PW 1115 D

PW 1308 D

PW 3007 D
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PW 1231 D

PW 1233 D

PW 1123 D

PW 3014 D

PW 3009 D

PW 1404 D

PW 1500 D

PLANKEN.....
PLANKWOOD

PW 3001 D

Extravagante Raumgestaltung mit individuellem Verlegeraster von PW 1402 D.
Extravagant room design with customized frame installation with PW 1402 D.

PW 1633 D

PW 1402 D

PW 1305 DPROJECT FLOORS bietet mehr: Wohnatelier (PW 1903 D)
und Wintergarten (PW 1500 D) durchgängig verlegt.
PROJECT FLOORS offers more: Converted attic 
(PW 1903 D) and conservatory (PW 1500 D) 
floored throughout.

Ob im Schlafzimmer, im Wohnstudio
oder im Wintergarten; wohnen mit 
modernen Designböden in naturnaher
Holzoptik hat viele Facetten. 
Die großartige Auswahl an Dekoren
bietet für jeden Einrichtungsstil die
passende Fußbodengestaltung.

In the bedroom, the living room or 
the conservatory – these are the many
faces of modern designer flooring with
a natural wood effect. 
The wide choice of decorative trims
offers the right flooring for every 
individual style.

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

Schwarze Küche, graue Wände und dazu das phantastische Fußbodendesign PW 1500 D.
Black kitchen, gray walls and a fantastic floor design to boot - PW 1500 D.

914 x 102 x 2 mm

914 x 102 x 2 mm

Spannungsgeladene Harmonie zwischen eleganten Designermöbeln und rustikaler Plankenoptik von PW 1123 D. 
The exciting combination of elegant designer furniture and the rustic look of our planks PW 1123 D. 
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Holzoberflächen vermitteln das Gefühl
von Wärme und Geborgenheit. 
Die rustikalen, patinierten und gekälkten
Holzdekore der Light-Kollektion bieten
für unterschiedlichste Gestaltungs -
wünsche überzeugend echte Lösungen.
Gerne werden diese Designs mit
Akzentsreifen kombiniert.

Wooden surfaces impart a feeling 
of warmth and security. 
The rustic, patinated and whitewashed
wood-effect floors in the 
Light Collection offer real and 
convincing solutions for the most varied
of room designs. They can also be 
combined with feature strips.

Modern und dennoch gemütlich; großzügiger Wohnraum, verlegt im Verband aus PW 2003 D, eingefasst mit schwarzen Akzentstreifen.
Modern and still cozy; generous living space laid as planks of PW 2003 D, trimmed with black feature strips.

Zu Hause ist die Küche der Mittelpunkt für die ganze Familie – 
schön, dass es dafür PW 2002 D gibt.
The kitchen is the heart of the family home – 
so it’s great that PW 2002 D is available for the floor.

PW 3000 D

PW 2005 D

PW 2002 D

PW 3011 D

PW 2003 D

PW 2001 D

PW 3010 D

PW 2400 D

PW 2500 D

PLANKEN.....
PLANKWOOD

914 x 152 x 2 mm

914 x 152 x 2 mm

914 x 152 x 2 mm

914 x 152 x 2 mm

914 x 152 x 2 mm

914 x 152 x 2 mm

914 x 152 x 2 mm

914 x 228 x 2 mm

914 x 228 x 2 mm



15

14

TREND.....
TREND

STEIN.....
STONE

Ob Tränenblechoptik oder nur ganz leicht dessinierte, 
metallische Fliesen, ob ganz einfach und schlicht oder 
raffiniert verlegt. Mit diesen Belägen lassen sich trendige
Einrichtungsstylings realisieren. Die TREND-Serie von 
PROJECT FLOORS bietet die erfrischende Alternative zu den
naturnahen Holz- und Steindekoren.

You can have a stud plate look or a very lightly patterned
metallic tile; they can be laid quite simply and unassumingly
or with a more stylish flair. Up-to-the-minute styles 
can be created with our floor coverings. 
The TREND series from PROJECT FLOORS offers a refreshing
alternative to the natural looks of wood and stone.

Diese Steinoptiken sind alles andere als langweilig; trotz der
lebendigen, natürlichen Dessinierung ist die Flächenwirkung
überraschend gleichmäßig. Probieren Sie auch einmal
Kombinationen mit den unterschiedlichsten Holzdesigns
oder den vielfältigen, farbigen Terracotta- oder
Schieferdekoren aus. Das Ergebnis ist zumeist verblüffend. 

These stone finishes are anything but boring; despite the
lively natural pattern, the surface effect is surprisingly 
uniform. Why not try out some combinations of the very
different wood designs or the many, colorful terracotta or
slate looks. The results are nothing short of amazing. 

TR 513 D*

* Unsere Empfehlung: Verlegung mit Akzentstreifen, 
da Design nicht rapportfähig ist.

* Our recommendation: Lay this tile with feature
strips, as the design has no matching repeat.

TR 514 D*

ST 740 D

ST 741 D

TR 555 D

TR 556 D

TR 557 D

Klares Bürodesign mit stahlblauen Wänden und
Trendfliesen TR 556 D.
Clean office design with steel-blue walls and 
Trend tiles TR 556 D.

Trendfliesen TR 556 D in moderner Küche mit viel Edelstahl.
Trend tiles TR 556 D in a modern kitchen with a lot of stainless steel.

Mit der attraktiven Fußbodengestaltung wird die Diele zum Wohnraum. ST 741 D wird mit der Fliese TR 557 D aus der Trend-Serie kombiniert.
With a striking floor, the hallway becomes an attractive living space. ST 741 D is combined with TR 557 D tiles from the Trend range.

457 x 457 x 2 mm

457 x 457 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

457 x 457 x 2 mm

457 x 457 x 2 mm

457 x 457 x 2 mm
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GRANIT.....
GRANITE

MARMOR.....
MARBLE

CG 111 D

CG 112 D MA 260 D

MA 230 D

MA 220 D

MA 210 D Marmor ist von jeher ein Synonym für Exklusivität und Kostbarkeit. 
PROJECT FLOORS bietet Ihnen vier Klassiker, wie z.B. den weltberühmten Carrara
aus Italien, für eine Fußbodengestaltung der Extraklasse. 

Marble has long been synonymous with exclusivity and wealth. 
PROJECT FLOORS offers you four classics, including the world-famous Carrara
from Italy, to create a floor that is in a class of its own. 

Granit ist ein Eruptivgestein, das in 
der Natur in Jahrmillionen entstanden ist. 
Die besonders schönen Farben von 
PROJECT FLOORS vermitteln eine 
unvergleichliche Ästhetik. 

Granite is a volcanic rock created by
nature many millions of years ago. 
The particularly beautiful colors of 
PROJECT FLOORS create surfaces of
incomparable beauty.

Die Fußbodengestaltung aus CG 112 D und CG 111 D wurde individuell auf die Sitzplätze des Raumes abgestimmt.
The flooring comprising CG 112 D and CG 111 D were coordinated individually to the seating in the room.

Modernes, klassisches Möbeldesign erfordert die entsprechende Fußbodengestaltung aus Marmorfliesen MA 230 D mit Schlüsselsteinen MA 210 D.
Modern, classic furniture design requires the right flooring – marble tiles MA 230 D with keystones MA 210 D.

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm
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SL 301 D

SL 304 D

SL 306 D

AS 615 D

SCHIEFER.....
SLATE

SANDSTEIN.....
SANDSTONE

Für anspruchsvolle Designlösungen verfügen die Schiefer-
Fliesen nicht nur über eine täuschend echte Optik. 
Auch die geprägte Oberfläche der Fliesen wird Sie in Staunen
versetzen. 

For high-performance design solutions, slate tiles provide
much more than a deceptively real look. 
The embossed surface of the tiles will also amaze you.

Die berühmten Sandstein-Formationen im australischen
Outback dienten als Vorlage für diese außergewöhnlichen
und ausdrucksstarken Fliesen mit ihren korrespondierenden
Farben. Nur PROJECT FLOORS bietet Ihnen Bodenbeläge mit
diesen einmaligen Designs. 

The famous sandstone formations of the Australian Outback
were the template for these unusual and striking tiles in
fabulous colors. Only PROJECT FLOORS offers you floor 
coverings with such unique designs.

So darf der Tag gut gelaunt beginnen. Die Sonne scheint und der Designboden AS 611 D reflektiert die faszinierenden Farben des 5. Kontinents.
Every day should start like this! The sun is shining and the designer floor AS 611 D reflects the fascinating colors of the 5th continent.

Kellerbar in harmonischen Farben zu SL 304 D; mit Übergang zu Teppichboden im Hintergrund.
Cellar bar in the harmonious colors of SL 304 D; transition to the carpet floors in the background.

Designer-Sanitär mit SL 306 D.
Designer bathroom with 
SL 306 D.

457 x 305 x 2 mm

457 x 305 x 2 mm

457 x 305 x 2 mm

AS 611 D 457 x 457 x 2 mm

457 x 457 x 2 mm
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TE 402 D*

TE 403 D*

TE 408 D

TE 409 D

TE 410 D

TERRACOTTA.....
TERRACOTTA

Diese erdig mediterranen Farben erinnern an einen Spätsommer in der Toskana, 
an Urlaub in Andalusien und an dieses verträumte Restaurant in der Altstadt 
von Saint Tropez. 
Mit den Terracotta-Fliesen von PROJECT FLOORS holen auch Sie sich dieses
Lebensgefühl ins Haus. 

These earthy, Mediterranean colors are reminiscent of late summers in Tuscany,
holidays in Andalusia and of this dreamy restaurant in the old quarter of 
St. Tropez. 
With the terracotta tiles from PROJECT FLOORS you can bring this way of life 
right into the heart of your home.

Die mediterrane Wand- und Deckengestaltung – abgestimmt auf TE 403 D – schafft eine sehr angenehme Atmosphäre
und akzentuiert die klare Küchenoptik.
The Mediterranean wall and ceiling design – coordinated to match TE 403 D – creates a very pleasant atmosphere and 
accentuates the clean lines of the kitchen.

So zeigt sich die Küche von ihrer besten Seite: Weiße Fronten, dunkle Flächen und TE 408 D / TE 409 D, eingefasst mit braunen Akzentstreifen. 
The kitchen puts its best foot forward: white fronts, dark surfaces and TE 408 D / TE 409 D, trimmed with brown feature strips.

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

305 x 305 x 2 mm

* Das geflammte Design der Fliesenränder betont die 
Verlegeoptik (siehe Küchenfoto unten links).

* The fired design of the tile edges emphasizes the
look of the room (see kitchen photo bottom left).
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VERLEGEOPTIONEN.....
LAYING OPTIONS

Es muss nicht immer Standard sein
Bereits durch die aufeinander abgestimmten Formate der Planken und Fliesen
ergeben sich interessante Verlegevarianten. Auf diesen beiden Seiten möchten
wir Ihnen nur einige Anregungen zeigen, wie mit wenig Aufwand tolle Effekte
erzielt werden können. Wenn Sie weitere Vorschläge wünschen, sprechen 
Sie uns an – wir helfen Ihnen gerne! 

Sometimes change is good
The formats of the coordinated planks and tiles offer many interesting laying
options. On these two pages we would like to present just a handful of sugges-
tions which can provide amazing effects for very little effort. If you would like
further suggestions, talk to us – we would be delighted to help!

Hier ist nichts Standard: weder die Einrichtung, das Verlegemuster noch der Fußboden aus PW 1402 D. 
Nothing is standard here: neither the fittings nor the pattern in which it is laid nor the PW 1402 D floor.

Gerade rustikale Holzdekore (hier: PW 2003 D) mit Akzentstreifen erfreuen sich
äußerst hoher Beliebtheit.
Rustic wood-effect flooring (here: PW 2003 D) with feature strips are hugely
popular.

Fliesenverlegung mit individueller Note: MA 230 D Fliesen mit 
Schlüsselsteinen aus MA 210 D.
Laying tiles with individual flair: MA 230 D tiles with MA 210 D 
keystones.

Gerade Verlegung . Straight lay Diagonale Verlegung . Diagonal lay

Gerade Verlegung mit Akzentstreifen längs und quer
Straight lay with feature strips all around

Schiffsdeck-Verlegung . Ships decking lay

Fischgrät-Verlegung . Herringbone lay

Korbgeflecht-Verlegung . Basketwork lay

Holzblock-Verlegung . Woodblock lay

Gerahmte Block-Verlegung . Woodblock frame lay

Gerade Verlegung Fliesen . Straight lay tiles

Regelmäßiger Verband . regular formation

Gerade Verlegung, 4 Fliesen mit Akzentstreifen eingefasst
Straight lay, 4 tiles with feature strips border

Verband-Verlegung mit Schlüsselsteinen
Tiles laid with keystones
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INTARSIEN.....
INLAYS

BORDÜREN.....
BORDERS

So individuell wie Sie wollen
Gönnen Sie sich etwas ganz Besonderes. Eine Intarsienverlegung mit einem 
Motiv Ihrer Wahl verleiht repräsentativen Räumen die besondere Note. 

Dabei funktioniert alles ganz einfach: Sie definieren die optimale Größe, 
geben ein eigenes Intarsien-Motiv, ein Logo, einen Schriftzug vor oder fragen 
bei PROJECT FLOORS nach attraktiven Vorlagen – passend zu den 
unterschiedlichsten Einrichtungsstilen. Aufgrund der exakten Wasserstrahl-
Schneidetechnik können Sie für Ihre persönliche Intarsie alle 53 
Designs völlig individuell kombinieren. 

As individual as you want
Treat yourself to something quite special. Inlay in a motif of your choice will
mean that your rooms will be dressed to impress.

This works quite simply: You define the optimal size and provide your own inlay
motif or logo. You can even ask PROJECT FLOORS for one of their attractive tem-
plates which suit even the most varied of styles. Thanks to our precise water-jet
cutting technology, you can combine your idea with all 53 designs to create your
own completely individual inlay. 

Damit Ihr Zuhause nie 
langweilig wird
In einem offenen Grundriss wollen Sie den Essbereich von
der Küche abgrenzen. Ein offener Kamin beansprucht eine
freie Fläche im Wohnraum, oder Sie planen einen kreativen
Übergang zwischen unterschiedlichen Designs aus der 
Light-Kollektion. Definieren Sie selbst, wie Bordüren von
PROJECT FLOORS Ihre Räume aufwerten können. 
Da die Bordüren individuell für Ihren Auftrag produziert
werden, können Sie alle 53 Designs in jeder gewünschten 
Form miteinander kombinieren.

So that your home is never dull
In an open plan room, you might want to separate the 
kitchen from the dining area. An open fireplace might be
occupying free space in the living room or you may be 
planning a creative transition between different designs
from the Light Collection. Define for yourself how borders
from PROJECT FLOORS can enhance your rooms. 
As the borders can be produced individually for your order,
you can combine all 53 designs in any form whatsoever.

B01 D

B02 D

B03 D

B04 D

B05 D

B06 D

B07 D

B08 D

MA 210 D

AS 615 D

AS 611 D

MA 220 D

MA 260 D

MA 210 D

So können Sie ganz einfach die Designs Ihrer Wunschintarsie selbst definieren.
You can very easily define the design of your inlay of choice yourself.

Die dargestellten Bordüren sind bereits vorgefertigte
Designstandards. Sie können aus dem umfassenden 
Fliesen- und Plankensortiment von PROJECT FLOORS 
jede Farbkombination frei auswählen. 
The borders shown are design standards. You are free 
to choose any color combination from a comprehensive 
range of tiles and planks from PROJECT FLOORS.



AKZENTSTREIFEN.....
FEATURE STRIPS

Streifen sind ganz schön chic
Akzentstreifen betonen die originalgetreuen Formate von echten 
Holzplanken und Steinfliesen; sie bieten sehr dezente 
Gestaltungsmöglichkeiten und sind daher ganz schön chic. Schmale
Räume werden durch die Linienführung mit Akzentstreifen optisch 
ausgeglichen und Rapporte können getrost vernachlässigt werden.

Strips are really chic
Feature strips accentuate the authentic-look of real wooden planks and
stone tiles; they offer very discreet design potential and are thus very
chic. Narrow rooms are optically balanced by the line of feature strips
and repeating patterns can be easily ignored.

Design - wie Sie wollen
Die Designfliesen von PROJECT FLOORS runden das Baukasten-Prinzip der kreativen
Fußbodengestaltung ab. Mit 3 klassischen Designelementen werden großzügige Flächen
prachtvoll gestaltet oder bestimmte Bereiche dezent betont. Zugleich können die
Designfliesen wie großformatige Friese und Bordüren verlegt werden. 
Grundsätzlich setzen sich Designfliesen aus zwei korrespondierenden Fliesen zusammen. 
Sie können sämtliche Holz-, Stein- und Trend-Dessinierungen in verschiedenen Größen
miteinander kombinieren – wie Sie wollen! Und auch der Wechsel von positiven und nega-
tiven Farben und Formen erzeugt überraschend spannende Effekte.

Design – what you want
Featuretiles from PROJECT FLOORS round off the modular principle of creative floor design.
With 3 classic design elements, generous spaces can be powerfully designed while specific
areas are discreetly accentuated. At the same time, featuretiles such as large-format 
friezes and borders can also be used. 
In principle, the featuretiles comprise two corresponding tiles. You can combine 
all the wood, stone and Trend designs with one another in various sizes – as you please! 
Also the alternation of positive and negative colors and shapes creates surprising and 
exciting effects.

GOLD/GOLD 1000 x 3 x 2 mm

1000 x 3 x 2 mm

1000 x 3 x 2 mm

1000 x 3 x 2 mm

1000 x 3 x 2 mm

SILBER/SILVER

KUPFER/COPPER

SCHWARZ/BLACK

BRAUN/BROWN

DESIGNFLIESEN.....
FEATURETILES

26
27                 

Akzentstreifen akzentuieren das Verlegebild.
Feature strips accentuate the look of the floor.

Rustikale Holzdekore, hier: PW 2003 D erhalten mit schwarzen Akzentstreifen eine gewinnende Optik.
Rustic wood effect, here: PW 2003 D, is given a winning look thanks to black feature strips.

Designfliese D 01 D
Fries und kreisrunde Mitte
aus TR 513 D, Zwischenteil 
aus TR 514 D.
Featuretiles D 01 D
Frieze and circular centers 
from TR 513 D, intermediate part
from TR 514 D.

305 x 305 x 2 mm

Designfliese D 02 D
Fries und quadratische 
Raute aus TE 409, Basiselement 
aus TE 402 D. 
Featuretiles D 02 D
Frieze and square diamond shapes 
from TE 409, basic element 
from TE 402 D.

305 x 305 x 2 mm

Designfliese D 03 D
Rahmenelemente wechselnd 
aus MA 210 D und MA 220 D. 
Helles Quadrat aus MA 220 D. 
Featuretiles D 03 D
Frame elements alternating 
between MA 210 D and MA 220 D. 
Light square from MA 220 D.

305 x 305 x 2 mm
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VERLEGUNG.....
INSTALLATION

REINIGUNG/PFLEGE.....
CLEANING / CARE

Wenn’s nicht nur sauber sein soll

When it has to be more than just clean

Bauschlussreinigung
Der Bodenbelag ist mit CC-PU-Reiniger, verdünnt mit Wasser
(1:10), zu reinigen. Die Schmutzflotte muss vollständig
aufgenommen und der Boden anschließend mit ausreichend
klarem Wasser neutralisiert werden.

Erstpflege / Einpflege
Bei werksseitig mit PU-vergüteten Belägen ist eine
Erstpflege/Einpflege grundsätzlich nicht erforderlich. 

Um die Eigenschaften einer PU-Vergütung aber langfristig
aufrecht zu erhalten, empfiehlt es sich, einen Langzeitschutz
aufzubauen. Dieser erhält die Schutzwirkung, die Verringe-
rung der Schmutzhaftung und die Erleichterung der 
laufenden Reinigung des Bodenbelages. Hierzu wird CC-PU-
Siegel entsprechend der Gebrauchsanleitung mehrfach
aufgetragen. Nach 24 Stunden Trockenzeit kann der Belag 
vorsichtig benutzt werden. Die Endbeständigkeit 
des Siegels ist nach ca. 7 Tagen erreicht.

Laufende Reinigung und Pflege
Zur Beseitigung vorhandener Verschmutzung wird 
der Belag mit CC-PU-Reiniger gemäß der Gebrauchs-
anleitung gereinigt. 

Grundreinigung
Je nach Verschmutzungsgrad ist der Fußboden in größeren
Zeitabständen mit CC-Grundreiniger R verdünnt

Damit Sie jeden Tag zufrieden sind

So that you can enjoy your floor
every day

Substrate
All substrates that are even, clean, dry and crack free, 
with a temperature not less than 15°C are suitable. 
The relevant statutory regulations, i.e. VOB, Part C – 
DIN 18365 Flooring Works, must be complied with. Where
underfloor heating is installed, the requirements of the
explanatory leaflets of the Central Association of the
Parquet and Flooring Technology must be fulfilled. 
DIN 4725-Part 4 (Issue 9/92) must likewise be observed.

Installation
To create the optimal space division, the rooms are measu-
red and divided using a cord. The room temperature should
be at least 18°C, the relative humidity max. 75%. 
The flooring must be acclimatized in the room to be floored
for at least 24 hours before being put down. Likewise this

temperature must be maintained up to 
72 hours after the floor has been laid. 
PROJECT FLOORS floor coverings must be glued
into place with a dispersion adhesive using the
wet gluing method. 
We recommend:
Bostik Findley (Power-Elastic), 
Thomsit (K 188S), Uzin (KE 66), Wakol (D 3317),
Wulff (Supra-Strong)

In strong sunlight (e.g. conservatories) and/or
in situations where the flooring would be sub-
ject to high levels of dampness, a polyurethane
adhesive, Thomsit (R 710) must be used. 
The specifications of the adhesive manufactu-
rer, e.g. with respect to quantity, curing time,
etc. must be complied with. If using another
adhesive, it is important to obtain approval
from PROJECT FLOORS and the adhesive manu-
facturer in writing.

Important:
The individual tiles/planks should not press against one
another, but should abut against one another with only
gentle pressure! Immediately during and after laying, 
the flooring shall be rolled using an appropriate roller 
(at least 50 kg).

General instructions
Uniformity of color of the goods is only guaranteed for 
deliveries of one production batch. Slight deviations cannot
however be excluded. Damaged or faulty tiles/planks must
be separated out prior to laying and returned with a
complaint indicating the article and batch number.
Office stools that are to be used on PROJECT FLOORS 
products must be fitted with soft type W castors according
to DIN 68131.

(gemäß Herstellerangaben) zu reinigen. Nach vollständiger
Aufnahme der Schmutzflotte wird der Belag mit klarem,
warmem Wasser neutralisiert, bis alle Schmutz- und
Reinigungsreste vollständig beseitigt sind. Anschließend ist
eine Einpflege (siehe Punkt 2) vorzunehmen. Bei größeren
Flächen empfiehlt sich der Einsatz von Reinigungs- und
Pflegemaschinen. Sollten Pflegeprodukte anderer Hersteller
eingesetzt werden, so ist dies mit den jeweiligen
Pflegemittelherstellern und uns schriftlich abzustimmen.

Sollten Sie noch weitere Fragen zur richtigen Reinigung und
Pflege von Bodenbelägen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an
den Beratungsdienst von CC-Dr. Schutz, Bonn 
Tel.: 02 28 / 9 53 52 - 0, Fax.: 02 28 / 9 53 52 - 28

Durch Weitergabe dieser Reinigungs- und Pflegeanleitung
erfüllt der Bodenleger seine Pflicht gemäß DIN 18365. 

Cleaning after the conclusion of
construction works
The flooring must be cleaned with a CC polyurethane 
cleaner, diluted in water (1:10 solution). The floor must be
scrubbed completely clean and then rinsed with sufficient
amounts of clear water.

Initial care / preparation
Flooring that is finished with a PU-coating in the factory
does not in principle need initial care/preparation. 

But to maintain the properties of a polyurethane coating in
the long term, it is recommended that you build up long-
term protection. This will maintain the anti-dirt protection,
reduce the adhesion of dirt and simplify ongoing cleaning.
To this end, a CC polyurethane seal is applied a number of
times in accordance with the instructions for use. After lea-
ving to dry for 24 hours, the flooring can be used with care.
The seal has reached its final status after approx. 7 days.

Ongoing cleaning and care
To remove dirt, the floor is cleaned with a CC polyurethane
cleaner in accordance with the instructions for use. 

Base cleaning
Depending on how dirty the floor becomes, it can be cleaned
with a dilute solution of CC base cleaner R at major time
intervals (in accordance with the manufacturer’s instruc-
tions). After completely removing all the dirt, the floor is 
rinsed with clear, warm water until all the remaining dirt
and cleaner has been removed. Next, the preparation work is
done (see Point 2). On larger areas, we recommend that you
use cleaning and maintenance machines. If you are using
the care products of another manufacturer, this should be
coordinated with the relevant manufacturer and with us in
writing.

Should you have any further questions on correct cleaning
and maintenance of floor coverings, please contact the 
advice line of CC-Dr. Schutz, Bonn 
Tel.: +49.228.95352.0, Fax.: +49.228.95352.28

By providing these cleaning and care instructions, 
the person who lays the flooring has fulfilled his/her 
obligation under DIN 18365. 
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Warme Farbtöne und ein Fußboden aus 
PW 1903 D laden zum Entspannen ein.
Warm colors and the PW 1903 D floor invite 
you to relax.

Untergrund
Geeignet sind alle Untergründe, die eben, sauber, trocken
und rissfrei sind, sowie nicht unter15°C liegen. 
Zu beachten ist die VOB – Teil C – DIN 18365 Bodenbelags-
arbeiten. Bei vorhandener Fußbodenheizung sind die
Anforderungen des Merkblattes des Zentralverbandes der
Parkett- und Fußbodentechnik zu erfüllen. Zu beachten ist
die DIN 4725-Teil 4 (Ausgabe 9/92).

Verlegung
Für eine optimale Flächenaufteilung werden
die Räume ausgemessen und mit Hilfe eines
Schnurschlags eingeteilt. Die Raumtemperatur
sollte mind. 18°C betragen, die Luftfeuchtig-
keit max. 75 %. Der Bodenbelag sollte 
mind. 24 Stunden vor Durchführung 
der Verlegung in den zu verlegenden Räumen
akklimatisiert werden. Ebenso sollte diese
Temperatur bis zu 72 Stunden nach der
Verlegung beibehalten werden. PROJECT
FLOORS-Bodenbeläge müssen grundsätzlich
mit Dispersionsklebstoff im Nassklebe-
verfahren verklebt werden. 
Unsere Vorgabe lautet:
Bostik Findley (Power-Elastic), Thomsit (K
188S), Uzin (KE 66), Wakol (D 3317), Wulff
(Supra-Strong)

Bei starker Sonneneinstrahlung (z.B. Wintergarten) und/oder
erhöhter Feuchtigkeitsbeaufschlagung muss ein
Polyurethanklebstoff Thomsit (R 710) verwendet werden. Die
Vorgaben der Klebstoffhersteller, z.B. im Hinblick auf Menge,
Ablüftzeit etc., sind zu beachten. Bei Verwendung eines
anderen Klebstoffs sind die Freigabe von PROJECT FLOORS
und des Klebstoffherstellers schriftlich einzuholen.

Wichtig: 
Die einzelnen Fliesen/Planken nicht gegeneinander pressen,
sondern nur mit leichtem Druck gegeneinander stoßen!
Unmittelbar während und nach der Verlegung ist der 
Bodenbelag mit einer geeigneten Gliederwalze 
(mind. 50 kg) anzuwalzen.

Allgemeine Hinweise
Farbgleichheit der Ware wird nur bei Lieferung einer
Anfertigung gewährleistet. Geringe Abweichungen sind 
dennoch nicht auszuschließen. Schadhafte oder fehler-
hafte Fliesen/Planken sind vor der Verlegung 
auszusortieren und unter Angabe der Artikel- und
Anfertigungsnummer zu reklamieren. Bürostühle müssen
für den Einsatz auf PROJECT FLOORS-Bodenbelägen mit
weichen Rollen Typ W nach DIN 68131 ausgestattet sein.



Hochwertiger Kunststoff-Designbodenbelag für hohe Beanspruchung 
im Wohnbereich. 
Luxury, high performance PVC-floor covering for heavy duty residencial application.

Belagsart nach EN 649: Heterogene Planken/Fliesen
Covering type according to EN 649: Heterogeneous Planks/Tiles

Anzahl der Farben: 30 Planken/23 Fliesen
Number of colours: 30 Planks/23 Tiles

Verpackungs-Einheit/Palette: 3,34 m2/240,48 m2

Packaging per Box/Palett: 3.34 m2/240.48 m2

Beanspruchungsklasse EN 685: 21-23, 31
Performance classification EN 685: 21-23, 31

Gesamtdicke EN 428: 2,0 mm
Total thickness EN 428: 2.0 mm

Dicke der Nutzschicht EN 429: 0,3 mm
Wearlayer thickness EN 429: 0.3 mm

Angephaste Kanten: nein
Bevelled edges: no

Oberflächenvergütung: ja/PU
Surface treatment: yes/PU

Gesamtgewicht EN 430: 3,8 kg/m2

Total weight EN 430: 3.8 kg/m2

Resteindruck EN 433: 0,05 mm
Residual identation EN 433: 0.05 mm

Stuhlrollenbeanspruchung EN 425:
geeignet gemäß DIN 68131, Typ W
Castor chair suitability EN 425:
yes – using DIN 68131, Typ W

Fußbodenheizung: geeignet
Underfloor heating: suitable

Brandverhalten EN 13501-1: Bfl-s1
Behaviour to fire EN 13501-1: Bfl-s1

Trittschallverbesserungsmaß EN 140-4: 4 dB
Impact sound improvement EN 140-4: 4 dB

Lichtechtheit EN ISO 105-B02: > 6
Colour fastness EN ISO 105-B02: > 6

Ableitwiderstand EN 1081: > 1010

Electrostatic characteristics EN 1081: > 1010

Chemikalienbeständigkeit EN 423: gegeben*
Chemical resistance EN 423: conforms*

Rutschsicherheit: R9
Slip resistance: R9

Klebstoffempfehlung/Adhesive recommendation:
Power-Elastic/Bostik Findley, K 188 S/Thomsit, KE 66/Uzin
D 3317/Wakol, Supra-Strong/Wulff
Bei starker Sonneneinstrahlung und/oder erhöhter
Feuchtigkeitsbeaufschlagung der Oberfläche/
For areas subject to sunny and/or moisture variations
as may be found in wintergardens:
R 710/Thomsit

Reinigungs- und Pflegeempfehlung/
Maintenance/Cleaning recommendation:
CC-Dr. Schutz

* Bei kurzzeitiger Einwirkung von gebräuchlichen, haushaltsüblichen Mitteln
* Vis-à-vis the short-term effects of normal, domestic agents

Bitte fordern Sie unsere Verlegeanleitung sowie unsere Reinigungs- und 
Pflegeanleitung an.
Please ask for our detailed installation and maintenance/cleaning instructions.

Designs TR 514 D, TR 513 D sind nicht rapportgenau; daher empfiehlt 
sich die Verlegung mit Akzentstreifen. Die Designs TE 402 D und TE 403 D 
zeichnen sich an den Rändern dunkel ab. Bitte Referenzfoto der 
Bordüren beachten. Durch technische Weiterentwicklung bedingte 
Änderungen vorbehalten. Die Muster sind Ausschnitte der jeweiligen 
Fliesen und Planken und geben somit nur einen kleinen Teil des 
gesamten Dekors und der Farbe wieder.

The TR 514 D and TR 513 D designs do not have the same repeat; 
thus it is recommended that they be laid with feature strips. 
The TE 402 D und TE 403 D designs become quite dark at the edges. 
Please note reference photo for borders. Changes reserved due to 
further technical development. The samples are excerpts from the 
relevant tiles and planks and thus only reflect a small part of 
the overall décor and colour.

FUSSBODEN 
GESTALTUNG.....
OHNE GRENZEN

FLOORDESIGN.....
WITHOUT LIMITS

Technische Daten
Technical Data
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PW 3000 D 914 x 152 x 2 mm

PW 1901 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm
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PW 1404 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1500 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 2005 D 914 x 152 x 2 mm

PW 2002 D 914 x 152 x 2 mm

PW 3011 D 914 x 152 x 2 mm

PW 1308 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 2003 D 914 x 152 x 2 mm

PW 2001 D 914 x 152 x 2 mm

PW 3010 D 914 x 152 x 2 mm

PW 2400 D 914 x 228 x 2 mm

PW 2500 D 914 x 228 x 2 mm

PW 1808 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1903 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1905 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1907 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1800 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1820 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1115 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1305 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 3007 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1231 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1123 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm
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PW 3014 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 3009 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 3001 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1633 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

PW 1402 D 914 x 102 x 2 mm

TE 402 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

TE 403 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

TR 555 D 457 x 457 x 2 mm TE 409 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

TE 410 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

MA 260 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

CG 112 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

TR 514 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

TR 513 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

CG 111 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

TE 408 D 305 x 305 x 2 mm

TR 556 D 457 x 457 x 2 mm

TR 557 D 457 x 457 x 2 mm

SL 301 D

SL 304 D

ST 740 D 457 x 457 x 2 mm ST 741 D 457 x 457 x 2 mm

AS 611 D 457 x 457 x 2 mm457 x 305 x 2 mm

457 x 305 x 2 mm



PROJECT FLOORS GmbH
Kalscheurener Straße 19
D-50354 Hürth

Telefon +49 2233 9687-0
Fax +49 2233 9687-10

info@project-floors.com
www.project-floors.com
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 EN 14041-2004

RZ
Polyvinylchlorid-Bodenbelag

gemäß EN 649




